following authorisations:

Authorised capital
The Management Board has been authorised, with 
the consent of the Supervisory Board, to increase the 
Company’s share capital on one or more occasions in 
the period until the expiry of 15 February 2026 up to a 
total of €252,891,132.00 (in words: Euro two hundred 
fifty two million eight hundred ninety one thousand 
one hundred thirty two) by issuing up to 252,891,132 
(in words: two hundred fifty two million eight hundred 
ninety one thousand one hundred thirty two) new 
no-par value registered shares against contribution 
in cash and/or in kind (Authorised Capital 2021). In 
doing so, the Management Board may determine that 
the new shares carry profit participation entitlements 
in a way that departs from section 60 para.

[...]

case with or without a definite maturity date, and to 
grant the holders of Bonds option or conversion rights 
for up to 101,156,453 registered shares with no-par 
value of the Company with a pro rata amount of the 
share capital of up to a total of €101,156,453.00 (in 
words one hundred one million one hundred fifty-six 
thousand four hundred fifty-three Euros), as set forth 
in detail in the terms and conditions for the bonds 
(“Terms”). This authorisation can be utilised in whole 
or in part. 

The Terms may also provide for an obligation to con-
vert the Bonds, or exercise the options, at the maturity